

Page No.....

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

District: Imphal West

FIR No. 893(12)2023 IPS u/s 147/506/427/120-B IPC.

Date & hour of occurrence: 18/12/2023 at @ 4.10 pm

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station	
18/12/2023 at 4.15 pm	At the residence of Thounaojam Brinda Devi W/o R.K. Chinglen of Yaiskul Janmasthan, Imphal West / About 700 m South East	18/12/2023	

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Inspt. K. Abhijeet Singh, Officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police station.	Huge irate mob numbering about 400 persons including men and women from Torbung Bangla, Bishnupur	Rioting, criminal intimidation, damage with criminal conspiracy	SI S. Basanta Singh will pse investigate the case.	
OE- overleaf OC/IPS 18/12/2023 Officer-in-charge		Punishable / u/s 147/506/427/120-B IPC		

IMPHAL POLICE STATION

Signed: (Inspt. K. Abhijeet Singh)

Designation: OC/IPS

18/12/2023 Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur



Today i.e. 18/12/20123 at 4.15 pm, received information that on the same day at around 4.10 pm, a huge irate mob numbering about 400 persons including men and women from Torbung Bangla, Bishnupur stormed at the residence of Thounaojam Brinda Devi W/o R.K. Chinglen of Yaiskul Janmasthan, Imphal West in c/w her statement about the prevailing Manipur crisis between Meitei and Kuki communities in a viral telephonic conversation. In that, the huge mob damaged the household properties including CCTV Cameras, window panes, flower pots and some doors etc. The approximate value of the damaged items is around one lakh rupees.

Hence, a suo-mottu case under FIR No. 893(12)2023 IPS u/s 147/506/427/120-B IPC has been registered for investigation.

Dated/Imphal
The 18th Dec., 2023.

(Inspt. K. Abhijeet Singh) Officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police Station.

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur